

No.

---

**In the**  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BARBARA JOHNSON-LUSTER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CHRISTINE WORMUTH, *Secretary of the Army,*  
*Respondent.*

---

***On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit***

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KISSINGER N. SIBANDA  
*Counsel of Record*  
The Law Offices of Kissinger N. Sibanda  
P.O. Box 714  
Livingston, N.J, 07039  
(862)250-9684  
ksibanda@temple.edu

*Counsel for Petitioner*

December 15<sup>th</sup>, 2023

---

## QUESTION RAISED

### I

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS RAISED.....	i
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	21
I. The Circuits Are Divided on Whether a Circuit Court Should Follow Their District Court's Court Appointment Findings When Exceptional Circumstances Persist.....	23
A. Nature of Circuit Split.....	23
B. What is the Current Circuit jurisprudence on right to representation in civil matters?.....	28

i.	Criteria To Appoint an Attorney for A Title VII Appeal.....	28
ii.	Exceptional Circumstances Warranting Court Appointed Attorney.....	30

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued**

C.	Role of Supreme Court in Giving Direction and Leadership in Civil Rights Litigation, Including Title VII.....	31
II.	Law of the Case Doctrine and Issue Estoppel Supports Circuit Courts Following District Court's Court Appointment Decisions.....	32
III.	This Case is a Vehicle to Clarify Both the Main Circuit Split (When to Appoint Counsel on Appeal) and The Limits of Issue Estoppel.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued**

	Page
<b>APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS</b>	
Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (September 18, 2019) .....	App. 1a
Order and Opinion of The Eastern District of Louisiana (March 14th, 2023) .....	App. 6a
Order of The Eastern District of Louisiana (November 21, 2019).....	App.36.a
Order of the Eastern District of Louisiana granting Ms. Johnson-Luster pauper status for her appeal (July 29th, 2022) .....	App. 37a
Order of Fifth Circuit denying Ms. Johnson-Luster court appointed attorney (reconsideration). (February 28th, 2023) .....	App. 39.a
Order of Fifth Circuit denying Ms. Johnson-Luster court appointed attorney. (February 3rd, 2023).....	App. 41.a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Barbara Johnson-Luster v. Christine Wormuth, Secretary of the Army</i> , Case 2:19-cv-02235-MBN (East Louisiana District Court).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barbara Johnson-Luster v. Christine Wormuth</i> , 23-30422. (Fifth Circuit) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broadway v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , Civ. A. No. 04-1902, 2006 WL 2460752, *3 (E.D. La. Aug. 22, 2006).....	18
<i>Brown v. Western R. Co. of Alabama</i> , 338 U. S. 294, 296 (1949).....	31
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U. S. 42 (1984) .....	31
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 322-23 (1986) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Cooper v. Sheriff, Lubbock Cnty.</i> , 929 F.2d 1078, 1084 (5th Cir. 1991)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cotter v. Massachusetts Ass'n of Minority L. Enf't Officers</i> , 219 F.3d 31, 34 (1st Cir. 2000).....	26, 27
<i>Delta &amp; Pine Land Co. v. Nationwide Agribusiness Ins. Co.</i> , 530 F.3d 395, 398- 99 (5th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Duncan v. Univ. of Texas Health Sci. Ctr. at Houston</i> , 469 F. App'x 364, 368 & n.6 (5th Cir. 2012).....	16, 18
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983, 995 (5th Cir.1996) (en banc) .....	24, 26, 28

<i>EEOCv. Simbaki, Ltd.</i> , 767 F.3d 475,481 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Galindo v. Precision Am. Corp.</i> , 754 F.2d 1212, 1216 (5th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Garrison v. Tregre</i> , No. CV 19-13008, 2021 WL 6050179, at *2 (E.D. La. Dec. 21, 2021).....	17
<i>Golden Rule Ins. Co. v. lease</i> , 755 F. Supp. 948, 951 (D. Colo. 1991) .....	15
<i>Gonzalez v. Carlin</i> , 907 F.2d 573, 580 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	21, 24, 28
<i>Int'v Shortstop, Inc. v. Rally's, Inc.</i> , 939 F.2d 1257, 1264-65 (5th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Little v. Blue Goose Motor Coach Co.</i> , 346 Ill. 266, 178 N.E. 496 (Ill. 1931).....	33
<i>Little v. Liquid Air Corp.</i> , 37 F.3d 1069, 1075 (5th Cir. 1994) ( <i>en banc</i> ) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	14
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Morris v. Town of Independent</i> , 827 F.3d 396, 400 (5th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Naranjo v. Thompson</i> , 809 F. 3d 793 ( 5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Parker v. Carpenter</i> , 978 F. 2d 190, 193 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1992).....	25
<i>Price v. Fed. Express</i> , 283 F.3d 715, 721 (5th Cir. 2002).....	18, 19
<i>Public Utilities Comm'n of D.C. v. Pollak</i> , 343 U.S. 451, 466-467 (1952).....	35

<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133, 142 (2000).....	18, 19
<i>Regalado v. City of Edinburg</i> , No. 7:22-CV-228, 2023 WL 2394299, at *10 (S.D. Tex. N Feb. 1, 2023).....	25, 26
<i>Septimus v. Univ. of Houston</i> , 399 F.3d 601, 608 (5th Cir. 2005).....	16, 17
<i>Smith v. Aaron's Inc.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 716, 724 (E.D. La. 2004).....	18, 19
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , D.C. App., 406 A.2d 1262 (1979) .....	29
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> 509 U.S. 502, 507 (1993) .....	18, 19
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	33
<i>United States v. Estrada-Lucas</i> , 651 F.2d 1261, 1263 (9th Cir.1980).....	29
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 167 F.3d 739, 743 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 894, 120 S.Ct. 224, 145 L.Ed.2d 188 (1999).....	26, 27
<i>Willis v. Cleco Corp.</i> , 749 F.3d 314, 319-20 (5th Cir. 2014).....	17

## **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend IV.....	1, 21
---------------------------	-------

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3006A(a)(1) or (2).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	2
28 U.S. Code § 1915.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 701.....	3
42 U.S. Code § 12101.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A).....	18
42 U.S. Code § 2000e-2.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 (f)(1).....	2

**JUDICIAL RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	9
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 10.....	23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <u>Federal Practice and Procedure</u> (2d ed. 1983)).....	14
